

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x	
	:	
UMB BANK, N.A., solely in its capacity	:	
as Trustee under the Contingent Value	:	
Rights Agreement by and between	:	
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company and	:	
Equiniti Trust Company, dated as of	:	
November 20, 2019,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-04897 (JMF)
v.	:	
	:	
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	x	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

John J. Clarke, Jr.  
Jessica A. Masella  
Jessica Park Wright  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

Attorneys for Defendant  
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company

Dated: October 14, 2021

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE UNAMBIGUOUS CONTRACT TERMS REQUIRE DISMISSAL .....	2
A. There Must Be an Event of Default Before the Trustee Can Sue.....	2
B. No Event of Default Arose from the Trustee’s Untimely Notice .....	4
1. A Default Is Actionable Only if It Becomes an Event of Default .....	4
2. The Trustee’s Arguments Conflict With the Contract.....	5
C. The CVR Agreement Cannot Be Rewritten Based on the Trustee’s Hindsight Views of “Commercial Reasonableness” .....	8
D. The Prevention Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	11
II. THE BOOKS AND RECORDS CLAIM ALSO SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amies v. Wesnofske</i> , 255 N.Y. 156 (1931) .....	11
<i>Bakal v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 747 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.</i> , 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018) .....	2, 6
<i>Giuffre Hyundai Ltd. v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 756 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002) .....	11
<i>Hammond v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060 (RMB), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....	13
<i>HGCD Retail Servs. LLC v. 44-45 Broadway Realty Co.</i> , 826 N.Y.S.2d 190 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Taddeo</i> , 685 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5, 7
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554, 673 N.Y.S.2d 350 (1998) .....	6
<i>Law Debenture Tr. Co. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings NV</i> , 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2, 3-4
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>N.Y. Wheel Owner LLC v. Mammoet Holding B.V.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	6-7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014) .....	2, 11
<i>Royal Park Invs. S.A./N.V. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4394 (AJN), 2016 WL 439020 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016) .....	12
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Thor Props., LLC v. Chetrit Grp. LLC</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 196 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	11
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 823 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls L.L.C.</i> , C.A. No. 112-N, 2004 WL 1699057 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2004).....	2, 4
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Windstream Servs. LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7857 (JMF), 2017 WL 5054726 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2017) .....	4-5
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77ooo(d)(3) .....	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Am. Bar. Found., <i>Commentaries on Model Debenture Indenture Provisions</i> (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
